

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
HAMMOND DIVISION

CITY OF HAMMOND, )  
THOMAS MCDERMOTT, in his official )  
and personal capacities, and )  
EDUARDO FONTANEZ, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

STATE OF INDIANA, INDIANA )  
SECRETARY OF STATE )  
DIEGO MORALES, in his official )  
capacity, and THE LAKE COUNTY )  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, )

Defendants. )

Case No. 2:21-cv-00160-PPS-JEM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Summary Judgment Standard.....	2
Argument.....	2
<b>I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Must Fail as This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Hear Them .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. Plaintiffs Voting Rights Act Claim .....</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>III. Plaintiffs Art. 4 § 23 Indiana Constitution Claim .....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. Plaintiffs Art. 1 § 23 Indiana Constitution Claims.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>A. Indiana Code Section 33-33-45-28 Does Not Violate Art. 1, § 23 by denying attorneys the right to choose judges.....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. The Judicial Nomination and Retention Scheme Does Not Violate Art. 1, § 23.....</b>	<b>13</b>
Conclusion.....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Bradley v. Work*, 154 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 1998).....5, 6, 7

*Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*, 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....4, 5

*Celotex Corp. v. Catratt*, 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....2

*City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Properties, Inc.*, 119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019).....8

*Collins v. Day*, 644 N.E.2d 72 (Ind. 1994).....11, 12-14

*Gunn v. Minton*, 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....3

*Hartland Lakeside Joint No. 3 School Dist. V. WEA Ins. Corp.*, 756 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2014).....3-4

*Holcomb v. City of Bloomington*, 158 N.E.3d 1250 (Ind. 2020).....8-10

*Hope v. Comm’r of Indiana Dep’t of Correction*, 66 F.4th 647 (7th Cir. 2023).....12-13

*Indiana Gaming Commission v. Moseley*, 642 N.E.2d 296 (Ind. 1994).....11

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n.*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....2

*Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Thompson*, 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....3

*Mun. City of S. Bend v. Kimsey*, 781 N.E.2d 683 (Ind. 2003).....8

*Quinn v. Illinois*, 887 F.3d 322 (7th Cir. 2018).....5, 6-7

*Sailors v. Bd. of Ed. of Kent Cnty.*, 387 U.S. 105 (1967).....5

*South Carolina v. Katzenbach*, 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....4

*Walter v. Fiorenzo*, 840 F.2d 427 (7th Cir. 1988).....2

*Williams v. State*, 724 N.E.2d 1070 (Ind. 2000).....8-9

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (a).....2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (e).....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2-3

Ind. Code § 33-33-45-28.....10-13

Ind. Code §§ 33-33-49-13.1.....14  
Ind. Code §§ 33-33-71-30.....12  
Ind. Const. Art. 4 § 23.....8-10  
Ind. Const. Art. 1, § 23.....10-14  
52 U.S.C. § 10301 - Voting Rights Act of 1965.....4-5
